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Railway complimentary passes

8033. SHRI MOHD. ASRAR AHMED:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have formulated guidelines for the issue of Railway complimentary passes for various classes;

(b) if so, whether he would lay a copy of the guideiines on {he Tahle of the House; and

(¢) the details of compliinentary rass holders as on !53th March, 1982 which have not been cancelled?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER [N THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLIKARJUN):
(a) to (e) The broad guidelines laid down for the issue of complimentary passes to the non-railwaymea/Orga-
nisations are as under:

(i) Institulions and Organisations
_devoted to social, cultural, sctentific iiterary, sports and educational activities and whose work is of an all India character.

(ii) Organisations devoted to the welfare of SC.ST, backward and neglected sectiions, women, blind and handicapped persons etc.

(ili) Emineat persons rngaged in work of nalional importance for which they are required to undertake fregquent journeys.

The details of the complimentary card passes which are current on 17th March, 1982 are indicated in the list attached.

Statement

List referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 8033 showing the details of the Complimentary Card Passes which are current on 15-3-1982.

1. One Ist Class card pass in lavcur of Shri B. G. Kelkar, Director Raja Dinkar Kelkar Museum, with one
<companion in Ist Class.

APRIL 15, 1982

Written, Answers 508

2. One Second class card pass in favour of two sisters of Misetonaries of Charity, Calcutla, an Organisation headed by Mother Teresa.

3. One Ist class card pass in tavour ol Shri Sheel Bhadrayajee, Vice President INA Martyar Memorial Commitlee. with one attendent in lInd class.

4. One Ist class card pass to Shri S. L. Ratnakar, General Secretary, Nehru Kalyan Sangh, with one companion in Ist class.

5. One Ist class card pass to Shri Radhey Shyam Shukla, Deoria (U.P.)

6. One Ist class card pass to Smt Kanta Manchanda, New Delai, with one companion in Ist class, .

7. One Ist class pass card oopxg to Shri Kanu Ganchi, Kasturba Ashram, with one atiendant in IInd class.

8. One Ist class card pass lo Smt.
Abha Gandhi Kasturba Ashram, with one attendant in IInd Class,

Recovery of License Feey for Cycle Stang Contracts at Allahabad

8034. SHR1 DAYA RAM SIHARK VA:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be

pleased to slate:

(a) whether any recorey of .rrear of license feeg elc. for cycle stand von-
tracts at Allahabad (City side Civi Lines side) and Kanpur hag been made from M/s. Railway Cycle Stand Karamchari Shram Samvida Sahakari Samiti Ltd.. Allahabad from the payment due in respec{ of parcel handLng bills of Allahabad for the month of December, 1981.

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) what other punitive aclions wore taken by the Divisional Authorities against the agbove-named Society for deliberate withholding of Ra:lway dues?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF RAIL-
WAYS AND DEPARTMENT OF PAR-
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LIAMENTARY AFFAIRS {(SHRI

MALLIKARJUN): (a) Yes.

{b) An amount of Rs, 20,152.50 has
been deducted from the payment due to the Samiti in respect of Parcel Handling Bills of Allahabad for the month of December. 1981,

(¢) No action hag been taken for the present.

Licence Fees deposited by M/s. Railway Cycle Stand Karamchari Shram Samvida Sahkar: Samiti Ltd. Allahabad

8035. SHRI DAYA RAM SHAKYA:
Will {he Minister ¢f RAILWAYS be pleased to slate;

(a) the details of licence fees etc. deposited by M/s. Railway Cycle Stand Karamcharj Shram Samvida Sahkari Samiti Ltd. Allahabad, in respect of miscellaneoug articles contract zt Allahabad for the period 24-2-1981 to 28-
2-1982; :

(b) how much investmen{ has been made by the Society for earrying on this business and whelher the Society is liable to be yssessed by the Sales
Tax Aut*rorjties;

(¢} whelher Audit of Acount of the Society has cren conducted for the {inancial year 1978-79. 1979-80 and 1980-
81 by the Audilors deputed by Cooperative Depariment; and

(d) if so, how much profil his l-een earned by the Sociely during the above period year-wise separalely?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
AND DEPARTMENT of DPAR-
LIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI
MALLIKARJUN): (a) Miscellaneous articles contract was allotted to M/s.
I:{ail\}tmy Cycle Stand Xaramchari Sharm Samvida Sahkari Samiti Ltd. f‘\uah.abad and the Samiti started work-Ing with effect from 26-2-81. Rs.
72.5_40/- have heen paid by the Samiti
as iicence fee etc., for the period from 26-2-81 to 28-2-82 at the rate of Rs.
£,045/ per month. ~

(b) to (d). These isues are under the admijnistrative control of the Siate Government and beyond the purview of the Ministry of Railways,

Quit Orders to Indians in Sri Lanka

8036. SHRI P. M. SAYEED:

SHRIMATT; MOHSINA KID-
WAI

" PROF. NARAIN CHAND FPA-
RASHAR:

SHRI H. N. NANJE GOWDA:

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL
REDDY

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Indians whose res:dent visas have expired have been askid .c Jeave Sri Lanka immediately or face deportation;

(b) if so, how many Indiansg will e alfected by the quit orders;

(¢) whether plantation workers of Indian original were unable to leave within the specified pericd because the estate managemeni had not settled their dues; and

(d) if so, whether the Iligh Commission has taken up the matter with the Sri Lanka Government?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. v. NARASILNHA RAO): (a) and (b), It was reported in the Sri Lanka press in March, 1982 tha{ persons of Indian origin living in plantation areas, who had been given Indian citizenship under the 1964
Agreement were “reluctant” to leave Sri Lanka It way also reporled that the Sri Lanka authorilies had warned such Indian citizens, awaiting repatriation to India and whose visas had expired, to leave Sri Lanka imediate-
ly. Government are not aware that any formal “quit orders” have been serveg by the Sri Lanka Government on Indian citizens awaiting repatriation to India under the 1864 Agreement.

